UNOF

Prepared By: Felicia Penry
PHH Mortgage Services

Aftn: Modification Processing

PO Box 24737

West Palm Zaach, FL 33416-9838
Investor#.. Gi9

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data)

FICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2216706011 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 06/16/2022 06:05 AM Pg: 10f 13

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Servicer:

Original Mortgagor / Maker:
Marital Status:

QOriginal Mortgagee / Payee:
Original Amount:

QOriginal Mortgage Date:

Date Recorded: SEPT1EMBER 05, 2000
Reel / Book: — Page / Liber: «---
CRFN / Document/Instrument #; 00685506
AP# { Parcel #: 19-36-320-028-fJ0C
Property Address: 2501 W SEIPP
City: CHICAGO County: COOK State: ILLINOIS
Present Holder of the Note and Lien: ~ PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATTON
Holder’s Mailing Address: PO Box 24737
(Including county) West Palm Beach, FL 33416-9838
Palm Beach County
New Money $
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
LT LN THE RLMET AL LTTON T BALLAGHER AL BRHBYCE HERTTRE 1L
CEORRRT TR OTHE WTWRELD L4 0k SETTDR o TUOWNAHIE 4R ONURTE RANGE Lo BT ok
ThIkl 01N IFAL MERIDIAM I8 “as DT, TTUOTMTY
Registered Land (OH Only):  [] YES ] NO
AFN# (OH Only)
District (NYC Only): Section: Block: Lot:
District (MA Only):
Lot (DC Only): Square:

PHH Mortgage Services

TERRACE M BROWNER

SINGLE

CENDANT MORTGAGE CORPORATION
$156.447 00

AUGYSY 30, 2000

o BREIRE A RITRDITE00N



- 2216706011 Page: 2 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number: 0012633400

Investor Loan Number: 0012852400

[nvestor/Owner: Fannie Mae

This document was prepared by PHir Morigage Corparation

After Recording Return To:

PHH Mortgage Corporation
Attention: Modification Processing
PO Box 24737

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-8838

FHA Case No. 137-0583328

[Space Abave This Line For Recording Pata]
MODIFICATION AGREEWENT

The debtor(s), TERRACE M BROWNER

Fannie Mae through the servicer of the underlying mortgage loan agreement, PHH Mengage Corporation, have agreed to
modify the terms of said underlying mortgage loan agreement. Fannie Mae is the owner of '« loan and retains all rights to
collect payments as per the underlying mortgage loan agreement. PHH Mortgage Corporatini, remains servicer for said
underlying mortgage loan agreement.

Borrower ("'}, TERRACE M BROWNER

LenderfServicer or Agent for Lender/Servicer ("Lender"). PHH Mortgage Corporation
Investor/Owner: Fannie Mae

Date of first lien Security Instrument ("Mortgage™) and Note ("Note"): 08/30/2000
Loan Number: 0012633400

Property Address ("Property"):
2901 W SEIPP
CHICAGO, IL 60652

If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in ail material respects, then this Modification Agreement
("Agreement"} will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property, and (2) the Note

Page 1

9-814-BW125-0000020-001-27-000-001-000-000



2216706011 Page: 3 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

secured by the Mortgage. The Note is secured by a Morigage, Deed of Trust, or Deed o Secure Debt {the "Security
Instrument”), dated the same date as the Note, in the real property records of Cook County, IL. Said Security Instrument
covers the real and personal property described in such Security Instrument (the "Property"} located at 2901 W SEIPP,
CHICAGQ, IL 60852, which real property is more particularly described as follows.

{Legal Description — Attached as Exhibit if Recording Agreement)

The Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the "Loan Documents”,
Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined have the meaning given to them in Loan Documents

This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2 have been satisfied.

1. My Represeitations. | certify, represent to Lender and agree:

A.

@

| am experiencing a financial hardship due to a disaster in my area.

[ live in the Prorari-as my principal residence, and the Property has not been condemned.

There has been ri chana# in the ownership of the Property since | signed the Loan Cocuments,

| have provided documeniation-iar all income that | receive (and | understand that | am not required to
disclose child suppert or alimony unless | chose fo rely on such income when requesting to qualify for a
modification of the Loan Documerits)

Under penalty of perjury, all documents'znd information | have provided to Lender in connection with this
Agreement, including the documents and infr.rmation regarding my eligibility for the Program, are true and
correct and

If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling-in-connection with the Program, | will do so and
If | was discharged in a Chapter 7 bankruptcy proceedirg-subsequent to the execution of the Loan

Documents. Based on this representation, Lender agrees that |-will not have personal liability on the debt
pursuant to this Agreement,

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand and acknowledge that;

A,
B.

Time is of the essence under this Agreement.

if prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lendei-uewrmines that my
representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct, the Loan Documents will net ke modified and
this Agreement will terminate. In this event, the Lender will have all of the rights and remed es provided by
the Loan Documents and

| understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until {i) | receive from the Lender a
copy of this Agreement signed by the Lender, and (i) the Modification Effective Dale {as defined in Section
3) has occurred. | further understand and agree that the Lender will not be obligated or bound to make any
modification of the Loan Documents if | fail to meet any one of the requirements under this Agreement.

3. The Modification. If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects and all
preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met, the Loan Documents will automatically
become modified on 02/01/2022 (the "Modification Effective Date") and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid
will be waived. The Loan Documents will be modified and the first modified payment will be due on 03/01/2022.

Page 2

9-814-BWi25-0000020-001-26-000-001-000-000



2216706011 Page: 4 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

A. The new Maturity Date will be: 02/01/2052.

B. As of 02/01/2022, the amount payable under the Nofe and the Security Instrument (the ‘New Principal
Balance') is U.S. $149,243.78. This includes the prior outstanding unpaid principal balance (including, but
not limited to, any previously capitalized amounts under any pricr loan modifications) and is increased by
this modification only to include past due payments which include principal, interest and any applicable
escrow amounts missed during the recent disaster forbearance plan. Any amounts not added to the New
Principal Balance will remain on the account until paid and will become due when the inferest-bearing
halance is paid in full or upon maturity as applicable pursuant to State or Federal law. All other terms
outside of this Madification Agreement remain unchanged by this Agreement. This Agreement
supplements any applicable, prior Modification Agreement and does not replace any modified loan
terms that are not changed as outlined below, Customer understands that the terms listed below
arethe current loan terms which remain once this Modification Agreement is effective.

Interest. <t the rate of 3.5% will begin to accrue on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance as of 02/01/2022
and the‘irst now monthly payment on the Interest Bearing Principal will be due on 03/01/2022.

Borrower's paymen--achedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Years | Interest | increst Monthly | Estimated | Tofal Payment | Number
Rate Rate Principal | Monthly | Monthly | Begins On | of
(%) Changs and Escrow | Payment* Monthly
Date Linterest | Payment Payments
~rvment | Amount”
Ariount
1-30|35 02/01/2022 | $670. fT__[ $382.06 | $1,052.23 | 03/01/2022 | 360

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically i:1 82enrdance with applicable law and therefore my
total monthly payment may change accardingly. The escrew riayment amounts shown are based on cumrent
data and represent a reasonable estimate of axpenditurez-ior future escrow obligations; however, escrow
payments may be adjusted pericdically in accordance with applcable law,

The above terms in this Section 3. shall supersede any provisions to the Zortrary in the Lean Documents,
including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable or step interest ratc:

| understand that, if | have a pay option adjustable rate morigage loan, uporimorification, the minimum
monthly payment aption, the interest-only or any other payment options will no loiger de offered and that
the monthly payments described in the above payment schedule for my modified Loan.wil' be the minimum
payment that will be due each month far the remaining term of the Loan. My modified Lozp-wi| not have a
negative amortization feature that would allow me to pay less than the interest due resulfing in-any unpaid
interest to be added to the outstanding principal balance.

C. will be in default if 1 do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.

D. If a default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of default under the
Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that wilt be due will be the rate set forth in Section 3.

4. Additional Agreements. | agree fo the following:

A. That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s) have signed this
Agreement,

Page 3

9-814-BWI25-0000020-001-29-000-901-000-000



2216706011 Page: 50f 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

B. That this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, or Workout Plan that |

previously entered into with Lender.

. Ta comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all covenants, agreements,
and requirements of Loan Dacuments including my agreement to make all payments of taxes, insurance
premiums, assessments, Escrow ltems, impounds, and all other payments, the amount of which may
change periodically over the term of my Loan.

. Funds for Escrow ltlems. | will pay to the Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents
as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum ({the "Funds") to provide for payment of
amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage
as a lien or encumbrance on the Properly; {b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any;
{c)premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage
msurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (g) any community association dues,
fees; and assessments the Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called "Escrow ltams”. | shall
promgtl-nemish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section 4.D. | shall pay Lender the
Funds far Eserow ltems unless Lender waives my obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow ltems.
Lender may wav2 my abligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such
waiver may only ke in writing. In the event of such waiver, | shall pay directly, when and where payable,
the amounts due.f.i any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if
Lender requires, shall quriish fo Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as
Lender may require. My =oligation to make such payments and to pravide receipis shall for all purposes
be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase "covenant
and agreement” is used in the Lean Documents. |f | am obligated to pay Escrow ltems directly, pursuant
to a waiver, and | fall to pay the ainrunt due for an Escrow ltem, Lender may exercise its right under the
Loan Documents and this Agreement anc gay such amount and | shall then be obligated to repay to Lender
any such amount. Lender may revoke {he viaivar as to any or all Escrow llems at any time by a notice
given in accordance with the Loan Documents. and, upen such revocation, | shall pay to Lender all Funds,
and in such amounts, that are then required uncer 'nis Section 4.D.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in ait an1cunt (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlemy:nt.Procedures Act ("RESPA"), and (b) not to
exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA:, Lender shall estimate the amount of
Funds due on the basis of current data and reascnable estimaias ot zxpenditures of future Escrow ltlems
or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a fec erai agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insurea) or in any Federal Home
Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow lems no later than tie ime specified under
RESPA. Lender shall not charge me for helding and applying the Funds, annuaiy 2i2'yzing the escrow
account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays me interest on the Funds ¢ applicable law
permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applica’seaw requires
interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay me any interest or earnings on the
Funds. Lender and | can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall
provide me, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is & surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shail account to me for the
excess funds in accordance with RESPA, If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and | shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a
deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA,
and | shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but
in na more than 12 monthly payments.

Page 4

9-814-BWI125-0000020-001-30-000-001-000-000



2216706011 Page: 6 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to me any
Funds held by Lender.

. That this Agreement constitutes notice that the Servicer's waiver as to payment of Escrow ltems, if any,
has been revoked, and | have been advised of the amount needed to fully fund my Escrow Account.

. That the Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in accordance with
their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

. That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this Agreement,
remain in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a
satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the chligations contained in the Loan Documents; and that
exsent as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly modified by, this Agreement, the Lender and
v winoe bound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.

. That, a=‘of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan Documents, |
agree as iclicws: [f all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or fransferred without Lender's
prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by
the Mortgage. Howaver, Lender shall not exercise this option if state or federal law, rules or regulations
prohibits the exercise of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option,
Lender shall give me ncticz e acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from
the date the notice is delivered o= mailed within which | must pay all sums secured by the Mortgage. [ | fail
to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the
Mortgage without further notice or'de nand on me.

That, as of the Modification Effective Ca'e, | understand that the Lender will only allow the transfer and
assumption of the Loan, including this Agreer.ient, to a transferee of my property permitted under the Garn
St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3..A huver or transferee of the Property will not be permitted,
under any circumstance, to assume the Loan. Esrcr! as noted herein, this Agreement may not, under any
circumstances, be assigned fo, or assumed by, a buvar.or transferee of the Property,

. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, any provision in ine-Note, as amended for the assessment of a
penalty for full or partial prepayment of the Note is null and void,

. That, | will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endo:sanent(s), or similar title insurance
product(s), andfor subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or requirsd by the Lender’s procedures
to ensure that the modified mortgage Loan is in the first lien position ardior.is fully enforceable upon
modification and that if, under any circumstances and not withstanding anythino else to the contrary in this
Agreement, the Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurznce product(s), and/or
subordination agreement(s), then the ferms of this Agreement will not become erfzaiye 2n Modification
Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void.

. That [ will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i} consuinmate the
terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (i) correct the terms and conditions of this Agreement if an error
is detected after execution of this Agreement. | undersiand that either a corrected Agreement or letter
agreement containing the correction will be provided to me for my signature. At Lender's option, this
Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such errar. If | elect not 1o sign any such
corrective documentation, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect,
such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and | will not be eligible for a modification .

. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (MERS) is a separate corporation organized and existing
under the laws of Delaware and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Ml 48501-
2026, (888) 679-MERS. in the cases where the loan has been registered with MERS who has only iegal
title to the interests granted by the Borrower in the mortgage and who is acting solefy as nominee for Lender
and Lender's successors and assigns, MERS has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests,

Page 5

E!‘rél-&.ﬂ

9.814-BWI25.0000020-001-31 -0¢0D-001-000-000



2216706011 Page: 7 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of
Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling the mortgage Loan.

. Inthe event of a future default only, Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to
share its contact information with Third Parties that can assist Lender and Borrower in oblaining a
fareclosure prevention alternative. For purposes of this section, Third Parties are limited to HUD-certified
housing counseling agencies or state or local government housing finance agencies.

. That if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced, misstated,
inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and condifions of the Loan as modified, or is otherwise
missing, | will comply with the Lender’s request o execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender
any documentation the Lender deems necessary. If the Note is replaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies
me-against any loss associated with a demand on the Note. All documents the Lender requests of me
uniizi this section 4.N. shall be referred to as "Documents”. | agree to deliver the Documents within ten
(10}dayc after | receive the Lender's written request for such replacement. This Agreement may not be
supplemariad, changed, modified or omitted except by written document executed by both me and PHH
Mortgage Services. This Modification constitutes the entire agreement between me and PHH Mortgage
Services anu; sUpersedes all previous negotiations and discussions between me, PHH Mortgage Services
and/or PHH Morl;are Services predecessors in interest, and neither prior evidence nar any prior or other
agreement shall >z permitted to contradict or vary its terms. There are no promises, terms, conditions, or
obligations other than thos2 contained in this Agreement.

. That the mortgage insuranc: premiums on my Loan, if applicable, may increase as a result of the

capitalization which will result in 4 h'gher total monthly payment. Furthermore, the date on which | may
request cancellation of mortgage insurahce may change as a result of the New Principal Balance.

Page 6

9-814-BWI25-0000020-001-32-000-001-000-0400



2216706011 Page: 8 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT - MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

IMPORTANT - Do NOT sign this Agreement unless you are in the presence of a notary. If extenuating
circumstances prevent one notary signature, separately signed and notarized agreements will be accepted;
however, the agreements must be returned in the same package to PHH Mortgage Corporation.

Each of the Borrower(s} and the Lender acknowledge that no representations, agreements or promises were made by the
other party or any of its representatives other than those representations, agreements or promises specifically contained
herein. This Agreement, and the Note and Security Instrument {as amended hereby) set forth the entire understanding
between the parties. There are no unwritten agreements between the partles.

All individuals on the mortgage, note and the propery title must sign this Agreement.

All signatures must exactly match the names that are printed in the Agreement, as well as the names on the recorded deed

for the property.

(& [~ 22 o

A
Date TERRACE M BROWNER

8-814-BWIi25-0000020-001 -33-000-001-000-000



2216706011 Page: 9 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of -\ OOLS
County of COD\(-

On this Er day of i , ;QJ‘} , ﬁa re me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said county and
state, personally appeared LI P wner” personally

known to me or identified to my salisfaction to be the person(s) who executed the within instrument, and they duly o
acknowledged that said instrument is their act and deed, and that they, being authorized to do 50, executed and delivered F@
said instrument for the purposes therein contained. 2

Notary Public NN
My Commission Expires: —&U\U\ 2 l)()}g-

Witness my hand and official seal,

-
YERONICA Fiut Tua
Offictal Seal
Notary Public - State of (Ilinore
My Commission Expires Jul 22, 207)

A=

9-814-BWi25-0000020-001-34-000-001-000-000



2216706011 Page: 10 of 13

UNQEFICIAL COPY

ENDER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

{For Lender's Signature Only)
Lender acknowledges that no representations, agreements or promises were made ar any of its representations other than

those representations, agreements or promises specifically contained herein, This Agreement, and the Note and Security

Instrument (as amended hereby) set forth the entire understanding between the parties. Thare are no unwritten agreements
between the parties.

PHH Mortgage Corporation
Firig Pﬁmg/

Authorized Signer

Felicla Perry  ji 5.9 I
Date N,

State of Florida

County of Palm Beach
JUN 09 202

On this __ day of } , before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said county and state,
personally appeared Feilcia Perry e sonally known T8 For identified to my satisfaction i be the

person who execited the within instrument s a;atarzos! Sicasy of PHH Morgage Corporation., said

instrument is their act and deed, and that they, being aithorizea 5 20 50, executed and delivered said instrument for the
purposes therein contained.

Witness my hand and official seal.

R

o — —_——

Hubert Paw

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:




2216706011 Page: 11 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION

By: Felicia Perry E 5
Authorized Signer

Date: 09-June-2022

N Lok Qf\ Toksc A/mu

Nadia 5 Cordero Jorge Marin

WITNESSES:

STATE OF Florida }
COUNTY OF Palm Beach }

On 09-June-2022, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Felicia Perry,
Authotized Signer, of PHH Martgage Corporation, erscnally known to me to be the individual whose
name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknewi=dged to me that she executed the same in her
capacity, that by her signature on the instrument, the iidividual{s) or person upon behalf of which the
individual acted, executed the instrument, and that such Indvigual made such appearance before the
undersigned in the county of Palm Beach, State of Florida.

Witness my hand and official seal.

X

| e, _‘~'—‘—v—-_.._._|
: g')"-"ﬁp HUBERT PALY,
ia £ 3 WY COMMISSION #6G202018 .
%&3{ EXPIRES Dacember 5, 2022 Notary ~ State of Florida
it oondad T Moty Pulc Underwer County of Palm Beach
v Hubert Paul

Prepared by: Felicia Perry



2216706011 Page: 12 of 13

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
LOAN POLICY (1992)
SCHEDULE A (CONTINUED)

ORDER NO.: JBE8349084Q

5. THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS POLICY IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
LOT 5 IN THE FIRST ADDITION TO GALLAGHER AND HEWRY'S HERITAGE HILL, BEING A

SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 CF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 38 WORTH, RANGE
13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

. 20
004 (32 %i,/’

THIS POLICY VALID ONLY IF SCHEDULE B IS ATTACHED.

M

LA
I ALL 10/31/00 07:29:41

‘#




2216706011 Page: 13 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Certificate of Preparation

This is to certify that this instrument was prepared by PHH Martgage Carporation, ane of
parties named in the instrument.

a
o

Felicia Perry
Authorized Signer

LOSS MITIGATION

PKR Mortgage Corporation
Loss Miligatian Department
5723 Pieraier Park Dr

West Palm Beazh, B 33407
1-800-850.4622



